as an expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Certain amounts in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted under IFRS as
noted in the following section. There was no impact on the presentation of cash flows as a result of the change to IFRS.

100

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

 (iii) Changes to Accounting Policies (Continued)

 (b) Provision for environmental rehabilitation

 (c) Flow through shares and deferred taxes

 (d) Presentation

The June 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

101

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

 (iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

   Canadian IFRS
 June 1, 2010 GAAP Adjustments  IFRS

 Assets

 Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,432,824 $  - $ 1,432,824
 Short term investments 25,037 - 25,037
 HST and sundry receivable 26,416 - 26,416
 Prepaid expenses 12,876 - 12,876

   1,497,153 - 1,497,153
 Reclamation bond 13,699 - 13,699
 Mining interests 4,149,771 - 4,149,771

   $ 5,660,623 $  - $ 5,660,623

 Liabilities

 Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 89,284 $  - $ 89,284

 Provision for environmental rehabilitation 13,699 - 13,699

   102,983 - 102,983

 Shareholders' equity
 Share capital (Note 15(iii)(c)) 15,081,883 1,011,558  16,093,441
 Warrants (Note 15(iii)(d)) 1,455,333 - 1,455,333
 Contributed surplus (Note 15(iii)(d)) 8,982,005 - 8,982,005
 Deficit (Note 15(iii)(c)) (19,961,581) (1,011,558) (20,973,139)

   5,557,640 - 5,557,640

   $ 5,660,623 $  - $ 5,660,623

The May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

102

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

 (iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (Continued)

   Canadian IFRS
 May 31, 2011 GAAP Adjustments  IFRS

 Assets
 Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,177,679 $  - $ 1,177,679
 Short term investments 25,286 - 25,286
 HST and Sundry receivable 63,414 - 63,414
 Prepaid expenses 17,718 - 17,718

   1,284,097 - 1,284,097
 Reclamation bond 12,718 - 12,718
 Mining interests 4,568,757 - 4,568,757

   $ 5,865,572 $  - $ 5,865,572

 Liabilities
 Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 129,019 $  - $ 129,019

 Provision for environmental rehabilitation 12,718 - 12,718
 Deferred premium on flow-through
 shares (Note 15(iii)(c)) - 80,667  80,667

   141,737 80,667  222,404

 Shareholders' equity
 Share capital (Note 15(iii)(c)) 15,602,951 930,891  16,533,842
 Warrants (Note 15(iii)(d)) 1,509,367 - 1,509,367
 Contributed surplus (Note 15(iii)(d)) 8,982,005 - 8,982,005
 Reserves (Note 15(iii)(d)) - - -
 Deficit (Note 15(iii)(c)) (20,370,488) (1,011,558) (21,382,046)

   5,723,835 (80,667) 5,643,168

   $ 5,865,572 $  - $ 5,865,572

The year ended May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

103

ITEM 19: Exhibit Index

Articles of Incorporation/Bylaws as currently in effect:

4. Material Contracts

104

Grandview Gold Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the Year Ended May 31, 2012

15. Conversion to IFRS (Continued)

 (iv) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (Continued)

   Canadian IFRS   IFRS
 Year ended May 31, 2011  GAAP Adjustments   Reclassifications IFRS

 Expenses:
 Investor relations, business development and reporting issuer maintenance costs $ 85,387 $ - $  (85,387) $ -
 Professional fees  153,760 -  (153,760) -
 Management and consulting services  107,750 -  (107,750) -
 Office and administration (Note 15(iii)(d))  58,120 -  353,465 411,585
 Exploration evaluation expenses  8,568 -  (8,568) -
 Gain on disposition of mineral property rights  (2,000) -  2,000 -

 Operating loss before the following  (411,585) -  - (411,585)
 Interest income  2,678 -  - 2,678

 Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (408,907) $ - $ - $ (408,907)

1.1. Certificate of Incorporation, Loisan Red Lake Gold Mines Limited, November 23, 1945. (1)

1.2 Articles of Amendment dated September 22, 1983. (1)

1.3 Articles of Amendment dated April 9, 1987. (1)

1.4 Articles of Amendment dated July 6, 2004. (1)

1.5 By-laws of the Company dated January 14, 1987. (1)

(1) (incorporated by reference to Form 20-FR12G for the registration of securities filed on May 5, 2005)

4.1 Option Agreement with Fronteer Development Group Inc. and the Company, dated as of August 26, 2005; (1)